

No. 23-50669

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

JOSEPH VAN LOON; TYLER ALMEIDA; ALEXANDER FISHER;
PRESTON VAN LOON; KEVIN VITALE; NATE WELCH,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;
OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL; JANET YELLEN,
SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; ANDREA M. GACKI,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR
OF THE OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (CIV. NO. 23-312)
(THE HONORABLE ROBERT L. PITMAN, J.)*

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

CHARLES LEWIS AINSWORTH
PARKER, BUNT & AINSWORTH, P.C.
*100 East Ferguson, Suite 418
Tyler, TX 75702*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
BRIAN M. LIPSHUTZ
MATTEO GODI
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	1
Statutes and regulations involved.....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the case	5
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	5
B. Factual background	9
C. Procedural history	16
Summary of argument	21
Standard of review.....	26
Argument.....	26
I. The designation is unlawful because the Department failed to designate a foreign ‘national’ or ‘person’	26
A. The Department was required to identify a group that has demonstrated an agreement to pursue a common purpose	26
B. The purported Tornado Cash ‘entity’ has not demonstrated an agreement to pursue a common purpose.....	30
II. The designation is unlawful because the immutable smart contracts are not ‘property’	34
A. ‘Property’ must be capable of being owned	35
B. The immutable smart contracts are not capable of being owned	42
III. The designation is unlawful because the purported Tornado Cash entity has no ‘interest’ in the immutable smart contracts.....	48

Table of contents—continued:

A.	An ‘interest’ in property is a legal, equitable, or beneficial interest.....	48
B.	The purported Tornado Cash entity has no legal, equitable, or beneficial ‘interest’ in the immutable smart contracts	50
	Conclusion.....	57
	Certificate of compliance	
	Statutory addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altman v. City of High Point</i> , 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	29
<i>Benjamin v. Town of Islip</i> , Civ. No. 20-56, 2021 WL 8344132 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2021).....	46
<i>Bibox Group Holdings Limited Securities Litigation, In re</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	45
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	27
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2023 WL 7266996 (Nov. 3, 2023)	38
<i>Chaffin v. Atlanta Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 194 S.E. 2d 513 (Ga. Ct. App. 1972)	44
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	37, 50

Cases—continued:

Coin Center v. Yellen,
 Civ. No. 22-20375, 2023 WL 7121095 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2023),
appeal filed, No. 23-13698 (11th Cir. Nov. 7, 2023).....53

Commissioner v. Covington, 120 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1941)36

Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo,
 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002).....26, 35

Consarc Corp. v. United States Department of Treasury,
 71 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1995)41

Dames & Moore v. Regan, 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....54

Doe v. Landry, 909 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2018).....38

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....42, 43

Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch, 820 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016),
rev'd on other grounds, 581 U.S. 385 (2017)38

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)38

Global Relief Foundation, Inc. v. O'Neill,
 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 540 U.S. 1003 (2003)48, 53

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)40

Heinold Hedge Hog Market, Inc. v. McCoy,
 700 F.2d 611 (10th Cir. 1983).....28

Holy Land Foundation for Relief and Development v. Ashcroft,
 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003),
cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1218 (2004)48, 53

Karl Rove & Co. v. Thornburgh, 39 F.3d 1273 (5th Cir. 1994)28

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)40, 41

Cases—continued:

Lynch v. United States, 292 U.S. 571 (1934)36

Meyer v. United States, 364 U.S. 410 (1960)36

Morgan v. Plano Independent School District,
589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009).....26

Paradissiotis v. Rubin, 171 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1999)41

Regan v. Wald, 468 U.S. 222 (1984)49, 50

Rensel v. Centra Tech, Inc.,
Civ. No. 17-24500, 2018 WL 4410110 (S.D. Fla. June 14, 2018)45

Seals v. McBee, 898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018).....39

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)34

Snyder v. STX Technologies, Ltd.,
Civ. No. 19-6132, 2020 WL 5106721 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 31, 2020)45

Southern California Darts Association v. Zaffina,
762 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2014).....28

Streber v. Hunter, 221 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2000)38

United States v. Koutsostamatis, 956 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2020)36

Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith, 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....40

Williams v. Block One,
Civ. No. 20-2809, 2022 WL 5294189 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2022)45

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....17, 19

Statutes and rules—continued:

Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 *et seq.*, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.*3, 17

Trading with the Enemy Act,
 12 U.S.C. § 95, 50 U.S.C. § 4301-4341.....50

North Korea Sanctions and Policy Enhancement Act of 2016,
 22 U.S.C. §§ 9201-9255:

 22 U.S.C. § 9214(a).....6, 48

 22 U.S.C. § 9214(b)48

 22 U.S.C. § 9214(c).....6, 26, 35, 48

 22 U.S.C. § 9214(f)7

International Emergency Economic Powers Act,
 50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1706:

 50 U.S.C. § 1702(a).....6, 26, 35, 48

 50 U.S.C. § 17057

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

31 C.F.R. § 510.2016

31 C.F.R. § 510.3057, 28

31 C.F.R. § 510.3137, 49

31 C.F.R. § 510.3227, 28

31 C.F.R. § 510.3237, 8, 36, 38, 41

31 C.F.R. § 578.2016

	Page
Rules—continued:	
31 C.F.R. § 578.305	7
31 C.F.R. § 578.309	7
31 C.F.R. § 578.313	7
31 C.F.R. § 578.314	7, 8, 36, 38, 41
66 Fed. Reg. 49,079 (Sept. 25, 2001)	28
87 Fed. Reg. 54,373 (Sept. 6, 2022)	6
88 Fed. Reg. 2229 (Jan. 13, 2023)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1969)	27
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	27
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	35
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	43, 48, 49
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1772)	46
Office of Foreign Assets Control, <i>Cyber-Related Designation; North Korea Designation Update</i> (May 6, 2022) < home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/financial-sanctions/ recent-actions/20220506 >	9
Office of Foreign Assets Control, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> (July 16, 2014) < ofac.treasury.gov/faqs/374 >	49, 56

Other authorities—continued:

Office of Foreign Assets Control, *Frequently Asked Questions*
(Sept. 13, 2022) <tinyurl.com/09-13-22-FAQs >17

Office of Foreign Assets Control, *Frequently Asked Questions*
(Nov. 8, 2022) <ofac.treasury.gov/faqs/1095 >18

Office of Foreign Assets Control, *Treasury Continues to Counter Ransomware as Part of Whole-of-Government Effort; Sanctions Ransomware Operators and Virtual Currency Exchange* (Nov. 8, 2021) <home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy0471 >9

Office of Foreign Assets Control, *Treasury Escalates Sanctions Against the Russian Government’s Attempts to Influence U.S. Elections* (Apr. 15, 2021) <home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy0126 >9

Office of Foreign Assets Control, *Treasury Sanctions North Korean Senior Officials and Entities Associated With Human Rights Abuses* (July 6, 2016) <home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jl0506 >8

Office of Foreign Assets Control, *Treasury Targets Assets of Russian Financier Who Attempted to Influence 2018 U.S. Elections* (Sept. 30, 2019) <home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm787 >8

Office of Foreign Assets Control, *U.S. Treasury Issues First-Ever Sanctions on a Virtual Currency Mixer, Targets DPRK Cyber Threats* (May 6, 2022) <home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy0768 >29

Office of Foreign Assets Control, *United States Sanctions Major Russian State-Owned Enterprises* (Apr. 7, 2022) <home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy0707 >8

	Page
Other authorities—continued:	
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (online ed.).....	27
Restatement (Second) of Agency.....	54
White House, <i>Fact Sheet: Overview of the Foreign Narcotics Kingpin Designation Act</i> (Apr. 15, 2009) <tinyurl.com/SanctionSinaloaCartel>	28
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. online).....	43
